

EXHIBIT 1

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

JASON FRAZIER and EARL FERGUSON,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

FULTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF)
REGISTRATION AND ELECTIONS,)

Case No. 1:24-cv-03819

SHERRI ALLEN, AARON JOHNSON,)
MICHAEL HEEKIN, AND TERESA K.)
CRAWFORD, individually, and in their)
official capacities as members of the Fulton)
County Department of Registration and)
Elections,)

KATHRYN GLENN, individually, and in her)
official capacity as Registration Manager of the)
Fulton County Department of Registration and)
Elections,)

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official and)
individual capacities.)

Defendants.)

**PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS GEORGIA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; GEORGIA COALITION FOR THE
PEOPLE’S AGENDA, INC.; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
GEORGIA; AND COMMON CAUSE GEORGIA PROPOSED MOTION TO
DISMISS**

COMES NOW GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP;
GEORGIA COALITION FOR THE PEOPLE’S AGENDA, INC.; LEAGUE OF

WOMEN VOTERS OF GEORGIA; and COMMON CAUSE GEORGIA (“Proposed Intervenor-Defendants”), by and through its undersigned counsel of records, and files this Proposed Motion to Dismiss pursuant to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).

The basis for this motion is fully set forth in Proposed Intervenor-Defendants’ Brief in Support of Proposed Motion to Dismiss.

Dated: September 12, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

By: /S/ Gerald Weber

Gerald Weber (GA Bar No. 744878)

Law Offices of Gerry Weber, LLC
Post Office Box 5391
Atlanta, Georgia 31107
Telephone: 404.522.0507
Email: wgerryweber@gmail.com

Ezra D. Rosenberg*
Julie M. Houk*
Marlin David Rollins-Boyd*
Pooja Chaudhuri*
Alexander S. Davis*
Heather Szilagyi*
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org
jhouk@lawyerscommittee.org
drollins-boyd@lawyerscommittee.org
pchaudhuri@lawyerscommittee.org
adavis@lawyerscommittee.org
hszilagyi@lawyerscommittee.org
**LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW**
1500 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 662-8600
Facsimile: (202) 783-0857

Cory Isaacson (Ga. Bar No. 983797)
Caitlin May (Ga. Bar No. 602081)
Akiva Freidlin (Ga. Bar No. 692290)
**ACLU FOUNDATION OF
GEORGIA, INC.**
P.O. Box 570738
Atlanta, Georgia 30357
(678) 310-3699
cisaacson@acluga.org

cmay@acluga.org
afreidlin@acluga.org

Theresa J. Lee*
Sophia Lin Lakin*
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION**
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
tlee@aclu.org
slakin@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
I. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	8
A. Rule 12(b)(1)	8
B. Rule 12(b)(6)	9
II. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER EACH OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	10
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Constitutional Standing as Required Under Article III for Counts I, II, IIB, III, IV, and V.....	10
2. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Demonstrate Statutory Standing Under the NVRA for Counts I, IIB, and IV.	15
3. Because No Original Jurisdiction Exists, the Court Has No Basis for Exercising Supplemental Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims in Counts II-V.....	18
B. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED.....	19
1. Count I Should Be Dismissed.	20
2. Count II Should Be Dismissed.....	26
3. Count IIB Should Be Dismissed.	26
4. Count III Should Be Dismissed.	28
5. Count IV Should Be Dismissed.	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)8

Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 19, 21, 24

Ariz. v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.,
570 U.S. 1 (2013)18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)7

Auburn Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Peters,
953 F. Supp. 1518 (M.D. Ala. 1996)9

Baltin v. Alaron Trading Corp.,
128 F.3d 1466 (11th Cir. 1997).....16

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)7

Bellitto v. Snipes,
221 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2016)..... 15, 16

Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperger,
508 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (N.D. Ga. 2020)..... 14, 15

Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections,
2024 WL 3882901 (7th Cir. Aug. 21, 2024).....11

Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections,
684 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2023).....11

Burr & Forman v. Blair,
470 F.3d. 1019, (11th Cir. 2006).....9

Cash v. Banhart,
 327 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2003).....25

Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox,
 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....12

Chiles v. Thornburgh,
 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....11

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
 461 U.S. 95 (1983)13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)8

Cone Corp. v. Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
 921 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1991).....6

Eaton v. Dorchester Dev., Inc.,
 692 F.2d 727 (11th Cir. 1982).....6

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
 545 U.S. 546 (2005)17

Flat Creek Transp., LLC v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
 923 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2019).....6

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Kemp,
 841 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....14

Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.,
 584 U.S. 756 (2018)22

Jackson Cnty. v. Earth Res., Inc.,
 627 S.E.2d 569 (Ga. 2006)27

Judicial Watch v. FEC,
 180 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....11

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007)11

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Byrd,
2023 WL 11763040 (N.D. Fla. July 10, 2023).....13

Lowery v. Deal,
850 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....7

Majority Forward v. Ben Hill Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
512 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (M.D. Ga. 2021) 20, 24

Moore v. Circosta,
494 F. Supp. 3d 289 (M.D.N.C. 2020)11

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
2016 WL 6581284 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016).....20

Nat’l Coal. for Students with Disabilities Educ., Legal Def. Fund v. Bush,
170 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2001)12

Powell v. Thomas,
643 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2011).....7

Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Benson,
2022 WL 21295936 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 25, 2022).....14

Scott v. Schedler,
771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014).....15

Soloski v. Adams,
600 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....27

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)9

U.S. v. Denedo,
556 U.S. 904 (2009)8

Voice of the Experienced v. Ardoin,
 2024 WL 2142991 (M.D. La. May 13, 2024)14

Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.,
 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019)8

Wood v. Raffensperger,
 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020).....9, 10, 11

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Justice, *Voter Registration List Maintenance: Guidance Under Section 8 of the National Voter Registration Act, 52 U.S.C. § 20507* (Sept. 2024),
<https://www.justice.gov/crt/media/1366561/dl>21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)16

Constitutional Provisions

Const. Art. VI, Cl. 218

State Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-228.....10

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-229.....12

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-235.....26

O.C.G.A. § 9-6-20.....26

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331	16
28 U.S.C. § 1367	17
28 U.S.C. § 1651	25
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)	22
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....	18
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(A)	19
52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(1)	16
